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04/28/87

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: DANDY MINE GROUP

ALTERNATE NAMES:
STARR
GOLDEN
BLUE BIRD
GOOD LUCK

LA PAZ COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 63

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 5 N RANGE 14 W SECTION 6 QUARTER E2
LATITUDE: N 33DEG 48MIN 26SEC ~ LONGITUDE: W 113DEG 44MIN 57SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: SALOME - 15 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER

COMMODITY:
GOLD  LODE
COPPER
SILVER
LEAD
ZINC
BIBLIOGRAPHY:

KEITH, S.B., 1978, AZBM BULL. 192, P. 148
ADMMR DANDY MINE GROUP FILE
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D). ARTMENT oF MINERAL RESOUhv:o :
STATE OF ARIZONA 3

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

i

L 4
Mine

GROUP Date Decembsy &,
District E11sworth, Yuma County Engincer
Subject:
21 REPORT

s

222 Commonwealth Bldg., San Diego,

. e 1

LOCATION: Property is loested in Yume County, sbout 5 miles northeast of

Vicksburg, Arizona, It is reached by a fair desert road,

{\

se

HTALS Gold ﬂﬁ COPRET .

U

1 T, F. Kelles of Vicksburg, I

HOTE: On November 30, 1840, in company w .
3 AN
S myself as our Dcﬁar*mvaﬁ has
ne

it
looked this wmroperty over. I book no sample
no funds with which to pay I agsays, Als
any reports or exach assay orta. Henee th
a vhysiecal pleture of property.

"

GROIOGY: Country rock is shale =nd schist, cut by seversl copper-gold besring
quartz veins, on which some work has heen done.

TEINS AND DEVELOPMEN s nain vein m y be described as 2 blanket
whitish guartz vein, dipping £ nearly horizontal to 28 degrees into the
nountain. This vein ranges qum one foot ©o ﬁhout five feet wide, It is
badly broken and displsced here and there by Paulting. Also the guartz
vein maberial comes in rether short leunses,

The abﬁVPUQSC“10P@ vein hag been developed by 9 inclined shafts, from 5
to 80 feet deep and for a lengbh along vein of about 400 feet, Ore developed
is is iron stained guartz carrying unknown values in gold and copper carbonetes,

PRODUCTION: In one of the inelines a small smount of stoping was noted and T
was told by Mr. Kelles that some ore had been shipped, one or two car loads;
but velue of these shipments were not available., Henece, developed vein maber-
ial would have to be thoroughly sempled before one could form an opinion as

to whether developed ore has commercial values or not,

ROADSIDE Shaft: Aboubt 1500 feet northwesterly from the mein mine workings just
deseribed is an old shaft, which I have designazted, "Roadside Shaft", sunk on
a vein to depth of 50 feet or so, following slope of wein at an sngle of 75 deg-
rees. 'This shaft is in bad shape, with bsd and broken ladder znd some caving
ground; so the shaft could not be entered, However, C. H. Weters, Post Master
t'VioksburE, furnished me with the following information regarding this shaft:
Te stated that the vein developed by the said shaft is from 6 inches to 2 feet
w1de, veiln material consisting of quertz and shale; that some years ago a
ehlorider” had mined and shipped from the shaft about 25 tons of ore thatb
aasayed 566,00 in gold; that the main gold values ceme from the shale vein
filllng and not from the quariz stringer, which was low grade, Therefore, it
would seem that Ffurther work in this sheft might result in uncovering con-
aiderable shipping ore. In short, this mine is a prospect on which considersble
work would have 1o be done before its value could be determineds f

Tlgin Bo Hb1t
Field mnglnaer.



Hayder Arizona 1/20/24

"Ellsworth lining District®

Ir Ge L. Wilson
San iego, Californilas,

2

Dear kr, Wilsons=

THESE CLAIMS are located in "The Ellsworth Mining District" in Yuma
County, Arizona about 3 miles from Vicksburg, Arizona, which is on the
Arizona and California Rallroad (Santa Fe Rallroad) between Los Angeles and
Phoenix.

I ot my assays from the Smelter last evening and will try fto glve you
my opinion of the property, from its present condition., As you know my visit
to the property was for the purpose of determining as to whether I wished to
try to handle it myself or not, I will say here that I believe the property
-has some oneculatlve value, esneciallv the San Uiego, which I bhelieve to be-
the most promising of all the prouoeots, but the slight amount of work done,
leaves practically everything, except surface showing, to conjecture, in the-
shallow shaft, about 20 ft. deop,-~+here is a good well defined vein showing,
about 4 ft. wide, composed of quartz mixed with schist, the prevalling
country rock.

+ Belected specimens of the best looking quertz gave a return of $10.40
in gold, 1,1 0Oz, Silver and 2.57 copper. This 1s encouraging but under
present conditions the grade 1s too low to allow shipment to smelter, with
all the incldent expense, and the presence of the copper sulphlde concentration
could be resorted to with probably good resuvults, even though the tallings-
would have to be retreated by leaching. Should the vein presist in depth,
it is probable that the oxadiged ore would change to sulphides, but at what
depth 1t is impossible to surmise, '

The only method of proving the value of this claim is by sinking, The
present shaft should be cleaned out and sinking continued. This would
necessitate some kind of hoisting machinery although a few feet of work
could be done with a windlasgs. I would estimate thab about 20% of the vein
was similar to the sample assayed. The remaining 80% is pr ractlcally waste,

I was not very favorably impressed with the showing at the Handy Claim.
The country here is very much broken and folded end coaklndltj seems to be
lacking. There may be, and probably is some bunches of ~ocod ore, but I
should expect them to be small and segregated which w0ﬂ1d mean very
expensive mininge.

A general sample taken from various openings from the Wandy $4.60 Gold,
8.7 Oz, Silver and 8.02 per cent copper. This was carted out as Tmest ore.

The Dandy group, judging from the amount of work done has been the
favorite property of the owners., This has probably been due to the fact that
1t has shown some falr size bunches of good grade gold ore at the surface.
There is about 70 tons, mined on the dump, a sample of which agsayed 13,60
Gold, 3. Oz, Silver and .9 per cent copper. This ore has heen taken out from
surface workings. To the east of the surface workings and practically
adjoining, there is a very large surface cropping of quartz apparently
laying nearly flat. In places 1t shows to be at least 15 feet in thickness.
I took a sample from here as best I could by clipping off about 25 pileces,
breaking them up and thus obtain my sample. It ran as per my assay, $8.80
Gold, 1 0Oz. Silver and 0.15 per cent copper. This was much better Lhal i



expected., VWhile it is too low grade ore to ship to a smelter it might be
milled on the ground at a profit, provided a sufficient tonnage could be
developed to pay for installing a small mill,

To the Vest of the Dandy workings and across the gulch is a shallow pit,
with about a ton of quartz, on the dump. I took a sample from here and got
a return of $20.,00 Gold, 0,13 Cz. Silver and 0.15 per cent copper. This was
the best sample I got and while I attach no particular value to it, it is
worth investigating.

As I stated before I belleve that the San Diego Claim is prospectively
the best bet, of all your claims. While it does not show the highest grade
ore, the conditions under which 1t occurs, together with the appearance of the
vein leads me to that conclusion. The problems to be solved are persistances
with depth and value of ore. All of the workings are shallow, hardly out of
the daylight. This applies not only to your property but others in the
districts

Yours truly

", W, Hollis

\i

A. V. Wilson, a mining man since 1849, originally located twenty acres
for water and mineral rights which supplies water for all mining purposes,
which we own at present. We can develope an abundance of water at a low
cost and pipe to all clalims by gravity for mining and domestic uses, Water
in most mining districts is a valuable asset, expecilally in Arizona.

Very truly yours




MD-13
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17.
18.

19.

20.

2k

. Principal Metals®

DErARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
"STATE OF ARIZONA

8 y

Mine Dandy Group and Good Luck
Mining District & County

Yuma County
Former name Same name of claims
Owner G. L. Wilson

Operator Not being operated

President Individual

. Mine Supt.

Gold and silver

. Production Rate

Power: Amt. & Type (an use electricity

Operations: Present
Prefer to sell.

Operations Planned

Number Claims, Title, etc.

Description: Topography & Geography At base of Harcuver Mountains.
good dirt road all year. 3 miles from Vicksburg, Arizona.

9 claims not patented,

(aver)

Ellsworth Mining District 4.

OWNERS MINE REPORT

Date July 27, 1940

Location FEllsworth Mining District

Address (Owner) 222 Commonwealth Bldg.
San Diego, California
Address (Operator)

. Gen. Mgr.
. Mill Supt.
. Men Employed Only for annual work

. Mill: Type & Cap.

Not rough ecountyr and

. Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition Dandy Group, 5 claims, has good shaft about 200 feet in
length and good ore.



23.

24.

Geology & Mineralization base of Harcouvar Mountains. ¥y road from Vicksburg, Arizonsa
tud @ll year hard road bed.

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings Gold principal ore.

24-A Vein Width, Length, Value, etc. Good ore body which assays for $2.80 to $23.00,

25.

26.

217,

28.

29.

30.

31.

33.

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet No mill or equipment.

Road Conditions, Route Good dirt road and nearly level from Vicksburg to all claims.,

kK
Water Supply -Homestead Claim, 19 aeres, controls water from wash from Mountains.

1 well sbout 100 feet deep and plenty of water.

3 #

Brief History  Located by A. V. Wilson, my uncle, and Wm. M. Wilson and operated by thsm
Tor years.

Special Problems, Reports Filed None. Report by letter form H. W, Hollis.,

Remarks From all sources by old time miners we consider we have a good gold property
AHS ie properly handled with a mill on the ground.

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate. Price $15,000,00 cash if posgible,
We would consider part cash and royalty from responsible party.

".32. Signed._.. ...... ee Lo WiLsOR e
222 Commonwealth Bldg., San Diego, California.
Use additional sheets if necessary. '

SAVMPLE, IN CABINET



DErARTMENT oF MINERAL RESOUR(;ES
" STATE OF ARIZONA

MDe13 OWNERS MINE REPORT

Date July 27, 1940

. Mine Dendy Group epd Cood Tuck

2. Mining District & County Tllsworth Fining Netrict 4. Location Fllsworih Nining Uistrict
Tusa County
3. Former name  Same nsme of olaims
5. Owner e Le Wilgom 6. Address (Owner) 222 Commonwsalth Bldg,
Hen Dlege, California
7. Operator 0t being opsrstad 8. Address (Operator)
9. President Judividusl 10. Gen. Mer.
11. Mine Supt. 12. Mill Supt. .
13. Principal Metals #old and silver 14. Men Employed ouly for snnusl work
15. Production Rate ; 16. Mill: Type & Ca‘pv.
17. Power: Amt. & Type s use alectricity
18. Operations: Present
19. Operations Planned Fralor bo sell,
20. Number Claims, Title, etc. ¢ alaims not pabenteds
21. Description: Topography & Geography 4% base of Hereuvar Mounkains, Not rough countyr end
good dive road sll year. 3 miles fronm Vicksburg, Arizones
22. Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition Dandy Grouz, % cisims, hes pood shafh about 200 fest in

Longbh and good oroe.

(over) /



23.

24.

Geology & Mineralization . . pase of Harsouvar kounbains. . .y read frou Yicksburg, Arizons

aqd all year hard road bed.

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings Gold prinoipal ore,

24-A Vein Width, Length, Value, etc. fiood are body which asseys for £2.80 to - ’?5"3{3.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

33.

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet ity .z'iﬁ'ill ar squipment,

Road Conditions, Route ~ Good dirt road and nearly lavel from Vieksburg to 21l olatims,

L]

Water Supply Homestead Glaim, 19 acrss, eoptrols waser from waeh w‘m ﬁﬁnun%uins.,
1 well about 100 feet desp asnd plenty of wabov, :

Brief History Loested by 4. V. ‘%*’iim‘.}}&, wy uwnele, and ¥m, M, ¥Vilson end opersted by them
Tor yonrs, ' :

<

Special Problems, Reports Filed  Hone. Repart by laotter fors H. ¥, Bollis.

Remarks #mom all sourees by old disme miners we consider we S:xs.am & m:w}d wlﬁ pm perdy
is properly u&ﬁﬁlﬁ& with a mn on the ground,

[f property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate.  #'#ige v%lﬁ,ﬁ%@i}.ﬁ(} gash 1 poasible,
Yie would congider purt eash and royalty from’ responsible pardy.

Use additional sheets if necessary.

SAMPLE IN cABIWRT




DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA

¥
8y MINE OWNER’S REPORT
AP Date July 27, 1940
1. Miné_5 Clal};;\\in then 4 2. sLocation Ellsworth Mlnll’lg‘ 1)1S't1"l(':t

claims known as Good
3. Mining District W
Ellsworth Mining Pistrict, Yuma County, Arizona
4. Former name
same names of claums

Btend, Handy, HOTﬁstea§ Yuma County, Arizona

5‘ Owner ' 6. Address (Owner) G, L, Wilson
G Lo Wllson 222 Commonwealth Bld ., San Dieﬁo,(
7. Operator 8. Address (Operator)
not being operated none
9. President, Owning Co. 9A. President, Operating Co.
Individual Vot being operated
10. Gen. Mgr: - 14. Principal Minerals Gold and Silver
None .
11. Mine Supt. 15. Production Rate not operating
Noné .
12. Mill Supt. 16. Mill: Type & Cap. none
None
13. Men Employed 17. Power: Amt. & Type can use electricit

Only for annual work
18. Operations: Present

none
19. Operations: Planned Prefer to sell
20. Number Claims, Title, etc. 9 claims not patented:

21. Description: Topography & Geography At base of Harcuvar Mountains. Not rough
country and good dirt road all year. 3 mlles from Vicksburg, Arizona.

22. Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition Dandy CGroup, 5 claims, has good shaft about 200
feet in length and good ore.



23. Geology & Mineralization At base of Harcouvar Mountains. Easy road from
Vicksburg, Arizona, and all year hard road bed,

24. Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings ~ Gold principal ore

24A. Dimensions and Value of Ore body Good ore body which assays for %:52.80 to 5;525.00

25. Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow-Sheet No Mill op equipment

/

26. Road Conditions, Route = Good dirt road and nearly level from Vicksburg to all claims.

27. Water Supply Homestead Claim, 19 acres, controls water from wash from Mountains.
1 Well about 100 feet deep and plenty of water,

28. Brief History Located by A, V, Wilson, my uncle, and Wm., M, Wilson and operated
by them for years,

29. Special Problems, Reports Filed none

(AT LY LI I s ey Ve N Y AWy L

30. Remarks From all sources by old time miners we consider we have a good gold
property if properly handled with a Mill on the ground .

31. If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate. Price 55515,000,00 Cagh if possible,
We wonld consider part cask and royalty from responsible party.

’
32. Signaturr Mz% | £ W

.2 Commofiwealth Bullding
33. Use additional sheets if necessary. San Diego, California




MAP

g

DANDY GROUP & GOOD LUCK

(WILSON,GOLD CLATNS)

YUMA COUNTY
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1§ December 194

Mr. . L. %ilson,
<<z Commonweulth Buidding,
San Diego, Calilornia.

My desr Mr. Wilson:

I shank vou foy vour letier of Docsx
Copies of the reports whieh you enclesed ere
ed to the mine owners reports now filed with
ment, and I shall be zlad to submit them to zunyor
meking inguiry for & propsriy such 68 Yours.

3

[

Lsauring you of my desire teo be helpful, sndg
trustipg that T may have the opportunity o8 referving
interested parties to you, I am

Yours very truly,

J. 5. Coupal
#irector



Ge Lo WILSON
222 Commonwealth Building
San Diego, California

December 10, 194?

Mr., J. S. Coupal, Director
Department of ¥ineral Resources
Capitol Building

Phoenix, Arizona

Dear lr. Coupal:

Your letter of December 7th, with Engineer tlgin B, Holt's
coples of our Iron and Gold claims received yesterday. I
thank you and I aporeciate your efforts along these lines
trying to arrlve at some conclusion regarding our Iron and
Coprer near Bouse.

I am going to send you a copy of Engineer Robt., W. Hollis'
report which perhaps would have helped Engineer Holt if he
had had a copy with him, I fully intended sending you this
copy months ago and would have done so if I had thought Mr,
Holt wanted it to get started. I was arranging with Wm., M,
Wilson of Flagstaff, Arizona, to show Engineer Holt, if he
had not gone there until Dec. 12th to 14th. lMr. Wilson lived
at our Gold claims for 30 years and looked after the sssessment
work and owned a part interest in our Iron and Gold claims until
a few years ago when on account of his age, 29, and being none
too strong, he moved to Flagstaff. Engineer Holt made np report
on our other & Gold claims, the San Diego, Good luck, Handy
and our water claim of 19 acres where Wilson's house was locateéed.
We have title to all claims now.

About $3000 worth of Gold ore was shipped from our Dandy Group
of 5 claims. Mr. Kelles might not have known the location of
these 3 claims and our water claim. Please do not understand I
am criticising Mr., Holt's reports, but if Vilson had heen with
him he could and would have given him all details as he knew
them for 30 years or more in handling them.

Please pardon my rather long letter, but I simply want to
give you facts that can be sustained and Engineer Holt may want
to add some points.

Yours very truly

1
K; /
G4 Yl
S G L, Wikson

GLW:LEB
EHC:LQ



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Mine Nesdle-Eye Date January 26, 1943
District Qwnes, Mohave County, Arizona Engineer Elgin B, Holt
Subject:

REPORT

OWNER: R. S. Rodgers, Wenden, Arizona,
METALS: Manganese.

LOCATION: This group, consisting of two mining elaims, is located in the
Owens Mining District, Mohave County, Arizona, at & point about five miles
south of Artillery Peak and two miles north of the Williams River. It is
reached by a road newly constructed by owner of property. This road leaves
the Alamo~Wenden road about 4 miles east of Alamo Crossing. Thence, it
extends northeassterly and crosses the Willlams River about 6 miles above the
said Alamo Crossing. Thence the road goes north about two miles up Needle~
Eye wash to property. With some improvement this road could be used to truck
ore to Wenden, excepting during periods of high water in the Willisms River.

VISITt I visited this property in company with Joe Lewis and R. S. Rodgers
on January 15, 1943, at which time Rodgers was working the mine by himself
and was arranging to ship orée te the Parker stockpile,

MINE WORKINGS: Rodgers had completed an open cut on vein for a length of 20
feet, exposing a face of Mn ore about three feet wide., About one ton of ore
was piled on dump - hand-sorted material - estimated by owner %o run around
4O0% Mn., The country rock consists of alternating beds of sandstone and con=~
glomerate, intruded by an andesite dike adjacent to the vein, which strikes
Ne. 45 deg. W., and dips 60 deg. NeE. I did not take any samples of the ore.

REMARES: This property has the ear-marks of a good little shipper; but
Turther work will be necessary in order to prove whether there is any great
amount of shipping ore or not., This property is located about two miles
westerly from the Black Diamond Mn claims belonging to Lewis Brothers and
their sister, Mrs, Thompson. (See my report on the Black Diamond Group).

(8igned) Elgin B. Holt



\,Ka

District  E1lsworth, Yuma County Engineer Elg

Y

DEPARTMENT oF MINERAL REsoURc.-_ S
STATE OF ARIZONA VEPT, IiIvEDne Foy

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT Ez LAl ~

DANDY GROUP Date December 6, 1888, 7 ‘M@

I 1 P ‘

Subject:

BRIEF REPORT

A
OWNER: G. L. Wilson, 222 Commonwealth Bldg., San Diego, Calif.

LOCATION: Property is located in Yuma County, about 5 miles northeast of
Vicksburg, Arizona. It is reached by a fair desert road.

%
METALS: Gold and coppers.

NOTE: On November 30, 1940, in company with J. F. Kelles of Vicksburg, I
looked this property over. I took no samples myself, as our Department has
no funds with which to pay for assays. Also, owner did not furnish us with
any reports or exact assay data. Hence this description merely deals with
a physical picture of property.

GEOIOGY: Country rock is shale and schist, cut by several copper-gold bearing
quartz veins, on which some work has been done.

VEINS AND DEVELOPMENT WORK: The main vein may be described as a blanket
whitish quartz vein, dipping from nearly horizontal to 28 degrees into the
mountain. This vein ranges from one foot to about five feet wide, It is
badly broken and displaced here and there by faulting. Also the quartz
vein material comes in rather short lenses,

The abovégescribed vein has been developed by 9 inelined shafts, from 5
t0 80 feet deep and for a length along vein of about 400 feet. Ore developed
igs is iron stained guartz carrying unknown values in gold and copper cerbonetes,

PRODUCTION: In one of the inclines a small amount of stoping was noted and I
was told by Mr, Kelles that some ore had been shipped, one or two car loads;
but value of these shipments were not available, Hence, developed vein mater=-
ial would have to be thoroughly sampled before one could form an opinion as
to whether developed ore has commercial values or not,

ROADSIDE Shaft: About 1500 feet northwesterly from the main minme workings just
described is an old shaft, which I have designeted, "Roadside Shaft", sunk on '
a vein to depth of 50 feet or so, following slope of vein at an angle of 75 deg=-
rees, ‘This shaft is in bad shape, with bad and broken ladder and some caving
ground; so the shaft could not be entered, However, C. H. Waters, Post Master
at Vieksburg, furnished me with the following information regerding this shaft:
He gtated that the vein developed by the said shaft is from 6 inches to 2 feet
wide; vein material consisting of quartz and shale; that some years ago a
nehlorider” had mined and shipped from the shaft about 25 tons of ore that
assayed $66,00 in gold; that the main gold values ceame from the shale vein
£illing and not from the quartz stringer, which was low grade. Therefore, it
would geem that further work in this shaft might result in uncovering con-
siderable shipping ore. In short, this mine is a prospect on which considerable
work would have to be done before its value could be determineg

lgin B, Hblt
Field Englneer.



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
"STATE OF ARIZONA

MD-13 OWNERS MINE REPORT

Date July 27, 1940
) 3 - i :

1. Mine Dandy Group and Good Luck

2. Mining District & County Ellsworth Mining Distriet 4. Location Ellsworth Mining District
Yume County /
3. Former name Same name of claims
9

5. Owner Gs L. Wilson 6. Address (Owner) 222 Commonwealth Bldg.

San Diego, California
7. Operator Not being operated 8. Address (Operator)
9. President Individual j 10. Gen. Mer.
11. Mine Supt. 12. Mill Supt.
13. Principal Metals' Gold and silver 14. Men Employed Only for annual work
15. Production Rate 16. Mill: Type & Cap.

17. Power: Amt. & Type Can use electricity

18. Operations: Present

19. Operations Planned Prefer to sell.

20. Number Claims, Title, etc. 9 claims not patented.,

21. Description: Topography & Geography At base of Harcuver Mountains. Not rough countyr and
good dirt road all year. 3 miles from Vicksburg, Arizona.

1

22. Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition Dandy Group, 5 claims, has good shaft about 200 feet in
length and good ore.

(over)



L1 ; i -

23. Geology & Mineralization i base of Harcouvar Mountains. oL, .y road from Vicksburg, Arizona
and all year hard road bed.

24. Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings Gold principal ore.

24-A Vein Width, Length, Value, etc. Good ore body which assays for $2.80 to $23.00.

25. Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet No mill or equipment.

26. Road Conditions, Route Good dirt road and nearly level from Vieksburg to all elaims.

5)
27. Water Supply -Homestead Claim, 19 aecres, controls water from wash from Mountains.

1 well about 100 feet deep and plenty of water.

? . »

28. Brief History Located by A. V. Wilson, my uncle, and Wm. M. Wilson and operated by them
for years.

29. Special Problems, Reports Filed None. Regport by letter form H. W. Hollis.

30. Remarks From all sources by old time miners we consider we have a good gold property
is properly handled with ‘a mill on the ground.

31. If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate. Price $15,000.00 cash if possible.
We would consider part cash and royalty from responsible party.

© 32. Signed......... pLAWigen o0 s
222 Commonwealth Bldg., Sen Diego, California.

33. Use additional sheets if necessary.

SAMPLE IN CABINET



Hayden Arizona 1/20/24
"Ellsworth Mining District"

kY
Mr. Go L. Wilson
San Diego, Californiae

Dear Mr, Wilsons-

THESE CLAIMS are located in "The Ellsworth Mining District" in Yuma
County, Arizona about 3 miles from Vicksburg, Arizona, which is on the
Arizona and California Raillroad (Santa Fe Rallroad) between Los Angeles and
Phoenix.

I got my assays from the Smelter last evening and will try to give you
my opinion of the property, from its present condition. As you know my vislt
to the property was for the purpose of determining as to whether I wished to
try to handle it myself or not, I will say here that I believe the property
-has some speculative value, especlally the San Diego, which I believe to be-
the most promising of all the prospects, but the slight amount of work done,
leaves practically everything, except surface showing, to conjecture, in the-
shallow shaft, about 20 ft. deep,--there is a good well defined vein showing,
about 4 ft. wide, composed of quartz mixed with schist, the prevailing
country rocks

"« Selected specimens of the best looking quartz gave a return of $10.40

in gold, 1.1 Oz, Silver and 2.57 copper. Thls is encouraging but under

present conditions the grade is too low to allow shipment to smelter, with

all the incildent expense, and the presence of the copper sulphide concentration
could be resorted to with probably good results, even though the tallings-
would have to be retreated by leaching. Should the vein presist in depth,

it 1s probable that the oxadlized ore would change to sulphides, but at what
depth it is impossible to surmise.

The only method of proving the value of this claim is by sinkinge. The
present shaft should be cleaned out and sinking continued. This would
necessitate some kind of hoisting machinery although a few feet of work
could be done with a windlass. I would estimate that about 20% of the vein
was similar to the sample assayed. The remaining 80% is practically waste.

I was not very favorably impressed with the showing at the Handy Claim.
The country here is very much broken and folded and continuity seems to be
lacking. There may be, and probably is some bunches of good ore, but I
should expect them to be small and segregated which would mean very
expensive mininga

A general sample taken from various openings from the Handy $4.60 Gold,
8,7 Oz. Silver and 8.02 per cent copper. This was carted out as best ore.

The Dandy group, judging from the amount of work done has been the
favorite property of the owners. This has probably been due to the fact that
it has shown some falr size bunches of good grade gold ore at the surface.
There is about 70 tons, mined on the dump, a sample of which assayed {13.60
Gold, 3. 0z. Silver and .9 per cent copper. This ore has been taken out from
surface workings. To the east of the surface workings and practically
adjoining, there is a very large surface cropping of quartz apparently
laying nearly flat. In places it shows to be at least 15 feet in thickness.
I took a sample from here as best I could by clipping off about 25 pleces,
breaking them up and thus obtain my sample. It ran as per my assay, $8.80

Gold, 1 Oz. Silver and 0.1l5 per cent copper. This was much better than I



expected. While it ie¢ too low grade ore to ship to a smelter 1t might be
milled on the ground at a profit, provided a sufficient tonnage could be
developed to pay for installing a small mill,

To the West of the Dandy workings and across the gulch is a shallow pilt,
with about a ton of quartz, on the dump. I took a sample from here and got
a return of $20.,00 Gold, 0.13 Oz. Silver and 0.15 per cent copper. This was
the best sample I got and while I attach no particular value to 1t, 1t is
worth investigating.

As I stated before I belilieve that the San Diego Claim is prospectively
the best bet, of all your claims. While it does not show the highest grade
ore, the conditions under which it occurs, together with the appearance of the
vein leads me to that conclusion. The problems to be solved are persistances
with depth and value of ore. All of the workings are shallow, hardly out of
the daylight. This applies not only to your property but others in the
districte

Yours truly

X H. W, Hollis

A, V. Wilson, a mining man since 1849, originally located twenty acres
for water and mineral rights which supplies water for all mining purposes,
which we own at present. We can develope an abundance of water at a low
cost and pipe to all claims by gravity for mining and domestic uses., Water
in most mining districts is a valuable asset, expecially in Arizona.

Very truly yours

G, L. Wilson




cory

 Hayden, Axizona
1/80/84

REPORT OF THE IRONTON GROUP &% RELOG/SED A5 OOFPER (UERN
HERS 1 = B - B,

T Ay s

Hre Go Lo ¥ilason
Sen Diege, Celifornie

The sbove named group of iron mining eleims are situated inm the Flomosa
dining Distriet im the northerm part of Yuma County, sbout six miles in & southweatorly
divection fyom Douse, Arizoms, on the Senta Fe Hallroed between Los /ngeles and Fhoenix.
The Bbove proyerty eousists of three full elatms whieh wers logcted (Jwmuwary 13, 1910
snd recuwlarly recoried om the county reeords of Yume County at Yume, Arizona) on a
mountsin being practieally all iven ove, whieh shows im eveppings im more then e
dozen places in prominent dykes which stand es much as fifty feet in height ebove the
surrounding formation and from twenty t0 three hundred fe-t in width, and whitch ocan be
traced the entire length of the claius. .

Herewith an amu of the o which is very eonservative:

Metallie Ivonm 58,80% Alumine 1.85%
“ilden . Ba.04 1ime 110
Phosphorous « 01 Magnosia 1,68
Mapganese « 58

The development work on this property sousista of several euts, one hoing
24 feot in length smd 6 fect in width with u meximwn depth of B0 fe %, all in irom
ore. The smellur euts were imtend & for development work, all dome in iwon ore, md
the dumps sre entively sll irom, there belng probably soune tong of ove on ‘he
dump, which was taken from the deposit in dodng loeation and assessment worke.

there ig an estimated tonnage of 10,000,000 tons in sight, a vast amount
of ove having been exposed by washes sutbing through the formstion and leaving great
suteroppings of { ron elearly defined as 1f dome by machinexy oy by hand, A grest
ubput may be hapd without further development work, all that is nesessary being
eguipment for quarrying, either by steam shovel or otherwise.

4 good wagon rou@ over a slightly elevated west leads fyom Bouse, Arizona
to the property, with a rise going to the propewty of probably three per eent,
whioh mekes it a god voad for hauling from the mine %o the reilroad., 4 bresech
redlyosd gsm be constructed fyom Bouse to the property at a minimunm expense as the

ground lies evenly.

A large copper gompsny (imddwr Back Copper Coe) has recertly been bonded
near the Ivonton group and it is announced that & veilroad will be bullt to that
propertye Should the deel be gonsusated, 4t would pluce the products of the Iyonton
group within one =ile of the waillwoad for transpo - tation.. The general formation of




the eountry is & prophyry snd lime, the leads of vihich extend fyom the southenst
0 the mwm.

There is en abundance of water at House, and the weter for eump use is to
bo had from natural tenks for at lesst nine mouths of the yesar, at a distance of

half & mile from camp, Water should be developed by well at m depth not greatey than
two bundred feet, oubt on the flats, but that is a mabter whieh ecould be taken up later,

On Mo, 1 there is a good ecopper showing. The eopper aypearing in the iven
and gonslderable deposit showing in lime and irom dykes, lying slong side of iron
dykens OGamples taken frem eut gave 7.8% gopper, :

The main Netropoliten Wuter and Pipe line and main power line fyom
Boulder Dam 0 Southern Oulifornie will be only a fow miles from our elalus, Hoving
electrie power nesr ocup propexrty will enhance the walue,
This report was eompiled by Miry R,¥, Hollds formerly engineer with the
Yhalps Dodye Co. Ty '
fobte W, Kﬁn“, Epginger,

Fobe A4S this dute, December 10, 1940, the main highway from Bouse to Quartseite
is paved. '
' oLy
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